



Loss of Income - ILLNESS

SAMPLE



POLICY BOOKLET

Simply Safeguarding Your Lifestyle™

LOSS OF INCOME – ILLNESS ONLY POLICY

(underwritten by Co-operators Life Insurance Company)

IMPORTANT NOTE: You are only covered for those benefits applied for, which the underwriting insurer has approved and for which premium has been received.

Please see your Schedule of Benefits for confirmation of the plan purchased.

POLICY INDEX

SECTION 1 GENERAL DEFINITIONS	2
SECTION 2 QUALIFYING INSURABLE MONTHLY EARNINGS	4
SECTION 3 LOSS OF INCOME BENEFIT	6
SECTION 4 EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS	7
SECTION 5 GENERAL, TERMINATION & PREMIUM PROVISIONS.....	9
SECTION 6 STATUTORY CONDITIONS	12
PRIVACY STATEMENT (Co-operators Life Insurance Company)	14
HOW TO MAKE A COMPLAINT (Co-operators Life Insurance Company).....	16
ABOUT THE EDGE BENEFITS INC.....	18
PRIVACY STATEMENT (The Edge Benefits Inc.).....	18

This policy contains a provision removing or restricting the right of the insured to designate persons to whom or for whose benefit insurance money is to be payable.

Co-operators Life Insurance Company
(Herein referred to as "We", "Us", "Our" and the "Company")

"Administrator" refers to The Edge Benefits Inc.

We agree to provide insurance coverage and pay benefits as described in this Policy. Our agreement to pay is subject to the provisions on the attached pages, which together with the application, the Schedule of Benefits, and any amendments or endorsements to this Policy, and any other declaration effecting insurability make up this Policy.

This is a limited Policy, which provides insurance against losses as defined in this Policy. The insurance coverage is subject to specified exclusions, and certain reductions and limitations of benefits as described in this Policy's provisions. Please read this policy booklet fully (including Section 4 – Exclusions and Limitations) to make sure you are aware of all exclusions and limitations which will affect your insurance coverage. If you have any questions or are unclear about any exclusions or limitations, please contact us for clarification.

Premiums are subject to Change by class grouping. (Please see the Termination and Change of Premium Provisions in Section .5)

24 HOUR OR NON-OCCUPATIONAL INJURY COVERAGE

This policy does not provide any coverage for Disability due to Injury of any type. Please refer to your Loss of Income Injury policy booklet.

24 Hour or Non-Occupational Loss of Income Injury Coverage of an equivalent or greater amount must be in force to be eligible for Loss of Income Illness Coverage.

ILLNESS COVERAGE

Subject to the Definitions, and the Exclusions and Limitations, this Policy provides coverage for Disability due to illness only if coverage for Disability from Illness is indicated on the Schedule of Benefits. Illness Coverage is Guaranteed Renewable to the Insured Person's 70th birthday.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF COVERAGE

Coverage for Disability or other loss due to Illness is effective on the later of:

- 1) the date the first premium has been received;
- 2) the Effective Date specified on the Schedule of Benefits;
- 3) if the Company required a signature of the Insured Person, on delivery of this Policy, then the date of said delivery and signature;



Alec Blundell
Executive Vice-President and Chief Operating Officer

SECTION 1 GENERAL DEFINITIONS

Accident or Accidental means an unexpected and sudden event due exclusively to an external force of a violent nature beyond the Insured Person's control, occurring while this Policy is in force.

Class Grouping means a group of Insured Persons by occupation, plan type (which includes, but is not limited to, Elimination Period and Benefit Period), gender and/or province or territory.

Day, for the purposes of this Policy, a 'day' is a continuous 24 hour period.

Disability or Disabled means a state of Total Disability or Partial Disability.

Effective Date means any of the date(s) shown on the Schedule of Benefits.

Elimination Period (EP) means the number of consecutive days of Disability specified on the Schedule of Benefits or in an endorsement or amendment to this Policy that must pass for each period of Disability before the payment of any benefit payments begin..

He/his/him applies to both sexes unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.

Illness means a disease or sickness, which is first Manifested while this Policy is in effect. Regardless of the date of first Manifestation, illnesses that result, directly or indirectly, from any of the conditions or activities listed in any of the Exclusions provisions of this Policy are deemed not to be Illnesses and are not covered for the applicable benefits under this Policy.

Injury means Accidental physical harm or damage sustained by the Insured Person while this Policy is in effect. No Disability or loss shall be considered as due to Injury if it results, directly or indirectly, from disease or sickness. Soft Tissue injuries include Contusions, Sprains or Strains and are deemed to be an Injury.

Physical harm or damage that results, directly or indirectly, from any of the conditions or activities listed in any Exclusions provision of this Policy are deemed not to be an Injury and are not covered for the applicable benefits under this Policy.

Insured Person means the individual named in the Schedule of Benefits, who has applied and been approved for coverage by the Company.

Leave of Absence means an arranged period of absence from work that has been agreed to with the Insured Person's employer and which has a specific return to work date.

Manifest (Manifestation, Manifested) means the disease or sickness does not merely exist, but a symptom or symptoms have appeared, regardless of whether or not any medical treatment or advice has been sought or received or whether a correct diagnosis has been made.

Month, for the purpose of this Policy, a 'month' refers to a calendar month.

Partially Disabled or Partial Disability means that:

- 1) The Insured Person is not Totally Disabled; and
- 2) The Insured Person is engaged in his Regular Occupation or any gainful occupation; and
- 3) Due directly to continuing Illness, the Insured Person is unable to perform either:
 - a) One or more important duties of his Regular Occupation; or
 - b) The important duties of his Regular Occupation at least one-half of the time normally required; and
- 4) The Insured Person is receiving Physician's Care.

The availability of work does not affect the determination of Partial Disability.

Physician means an individual who is not related by blood or marriage to the Insured Person or ordinarily resident with the Insured Person or a business associate of the Insured Person and who is legally licensed to practice medicine or surgery in the jurisdiction where such an individual is practicing. Treatment by a chiropractor is acceptable provided the treatment is authorized and monitored by a Physician.

Physician's Care means the regular and personal care of a Physician, which under prevailing medical standards is appropriate for the condition(s) causing the Disability.

Policy means the insurance coverage described in this document that the Company has issued as evidence of the contract of insurance coverage between it and the Insured Person. Unless otherwise stated in writing to the contrary, this Policy includes insurance coverage under any amendment, rider or endorsement that the Company has issued for intended attachment to this document. It does not refer to any other insurance coverage that has not been issued by the Company.

Reasonable Occupation means any occupation in which the Insured Person could earn, or within a 12 month period of time, could expect to earn, an income equal to or greater than: 80% of his Qualifying Insurable Monthly Earnings (QIME), if his QIME are less than or equal to \$4,350; or 80% of the first \$4,350 of his Qualifying Insurable Monthly Earnings (QIME), plus 150% of the remainder of his QIME, if his QIME are greater than \$4,350.

Regular Occupation, unless modified by the Unemployment/Minimal Work or Leave of Absence Provisions in Section 4, means the occupation or occupations the Insured Person is actively involved in for compensation at the date he becomes Disabled.

Soft Tissue Condition Injury means physical harm or damage resulting from Soft Tissue Condition that occurs over time, and is sustained by the Insured Person while this Policy is in effect. No Disability or loss shall be considered as due Soft Tissue Condition Injury if it results, directly or indirectly, from disease or sickness.

Soft Tissue Conditions include the following:

- | | | |
|----------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------------------|
| 1) bursitis; | 2) carpal tunnel syndrome | 3) epicondylitis (medial & lateral); |
| 4) patellofemoral syndrome | 5) palmar fasciitis | 6) plantar fasciitis; |
| 7) rotator cuff injury | 8) tarsal tunnel syndrome; | 9) tendonitis or |
| 10) concussion | 11) disc bulge. | |

Sprain means a joint Injury, in which some fibers of a supporting ligament are ruptured, but the continuity of the ligament remains intact.

Strain means an Injury to a muscle caused by over-stretching or over-exertion.

Totally Disabled or Total Disability means that:

- 1) Due directly to illness the Insured Person is unable to perform the important duties of his Regular Occupation; and
- 2) The Insured Person is not engaged in any gainful occupation; and
- 3) The Insured Person is receiving Physician's Care.

After Disability benefits have been payable for 36 months during any one period of Disability, then Total Disability means that:

- 1) Due directly to illness the Insured Person is unable to engage in any Reasonable Occupation for which the Insured Person is, or may reasonably become, fitted by education, training or experience, and
- 2) The Insured Person is receiving Physician's Care.

The availability of work does not affect the determination of Total Disability.

Unemployed for an Insured Person who is or was an employee means that the Insured Person is not currently working and has been or is entitled to be issued a Record of Employment by his employer; and, for an Insured Person who is self-employed, Unemployed means that the Insured Person is not actually working at least 20 hours per week on a regular basis and at least 35 weeks per year.

Vehicle means any form of transportation which is drawn, propelled or driven by any means and includes but is not restricted to an automobile, truck, motorcycle, moped, bicycle, snowmobile or boat.

Work Related means arising out of, or in the course of:

- any employment or business in which the Insured person was engaged; or
- any other work which the Insured Person was performing for financial gain.

SECTION 2 QUALIFYING INSURABLE MONTHLY EARNINGS

DETERMINATION OF QUALIFYING INSURABLE MONTHLY EARNINGS AT TIME OF CLAIM FOR LOSS OF INCOME BENEFIT

Definition of Terms Used In This Section

Contract Personnel means an individual who, during the term of the contract, provides services to only one person, partnership, association, body corporate or entity, including a partnership or an unincorporated association or organization (each entity, a "Person"), where (a) the Person provides the tools, materials or equipment for the individual to perform the services, and (b) the individual is remunerated on a per unit (pound, square foot, kilometre, etc.) or hourly basis.

Contract Personnel Income means the greater of:

- (a) The monthly average of the Insured Person's gross remuneration from the Contract in the six month period immediately preceding the commencement of disability less any applicable Contract expenses that are deductible from the gross remuneration under the Income Tax Act of Canada (the "Tax Act");
- (b) The monthly average of the Insured Person's gross remuneration from the Contract in the last completed taxation year preceding the commencement of disability less any applicable Contract expenses that are deductible from the gross remuneration under the Tax Act; and
- (c) The monthly average of the Insured Person's gross remuneration from the Contract in any consecutive 24 month period within the 36 months immediately preceding the commencement of disability less any applicable Contract expenses that are deductible from the gross remuneration under the Tax Act.

Employment Income means the sum of:

- 1) the equivalent monthly amount of the total of the Insured Person's salary, wages, commissions, fees or other remuneration from employment, less any employment expenses that are deductible from employment income under the Income Tax Act of Canada; and
- 2) the equivalent monthly amount of any regular annual or periodic bonus paid to the Insured Person averaged over the prior 24 month period.

Employment Income is the greater of:

- 1) the average monthly amount of the above Employment Income over the 6 months immediately preceding the date the period of Disability began; or
- 2) the rate of the above Employment Income in effect at the date the period of Disability begins.

Gross Business Revenue means the Insured Person's share of business revenue before business expenses and before taxes from an incorporated or unincorporated business, which was partly or wholly owned by the Insured Person and in which the Insured Person was working full or part-time.

Gross Business Revenue is reduced by the sum of the following:

- 1) any deduction for cost of goods sold which may include the cost of materials and supplies but not the cost of labour; and

- 2) any salaries, wages or bonuses paid as employee wages to individuals employed with the business but not including any amounts paid to the Insured Person.

Net Earned Income means the Insured Person's share of:

- 1) annual pre-tax profits from an incorporated business; or
- 2) business income, less the Insured Person's share of business expenses that are deductible from income under the Income Tax Act of Canada from an unincorporated business which was partly or wholly owned by the Insured Person and in which the Insured Person was working full or part-time.

Prior Average Gross Business Revenue is the greater of:

- 1) the average monthly Gross Business Revenue during the six month period immediately preceding the commencement of Disability; or
- 2) the average monthly Gross Business Revenue during the taxation year immediately preceding the commencement of Disability; or
- 3) the average monthly Gross Business Revenue in any consecutive 24 month period within the 36 month period immediately preceding the commencement of Disability. The 24 month period must commence after the applicable Effective Date.

Prior Average Net Earned Income means the greater of:

- 1) the average monthly Net Earned Income during the six month period immediately preceding the commencement of Disability; or
- 2) the average monthly Net Earned Income during the taxation year immediately preceding the commencement of Disability; or
- 3) the average monthly Net Earned Income in any consecutive 24 month period within the 36 month period immediately preceding the commencement of Disability. The 24 month period must occur after the applicable Effective Date.

Insurable Monthly Earnings (IME) means the sum of the following, if:

- 1) the Insured Person has earnings from employment, the Insured Person's Employment Income; and
- 2) the Insured Person who meets the definition of a Contract Personnel, has self-employed earnings from a contract, the Insured Person's contract income; and
- 3) the Insured Person has earnings from self-employment, the greater of:
 - a) Prior Average Net Earned Income; and
 - b) 50% of Prior Average Gross Business Revenue. If this measure is used to determine Insurable Earnings any Employment Income paid to the Insured Person from that business is not included in the calculation of Insurable Earnings.

Inadmissible Insurable Monthly Earnings

Insurable Monthly Earnings do not include investment income, income from government plans, rent, royalties, pension income, annuities, deferred compensation or other forms of income which do not depend on the Insured Person's ability to engage in any occupation or employment.

Verification of Insurable Monthly Earnings

The Company will require written evidence of Insurable Monthly Earnings which may include, but is not limited to, information from third parties, a true copy of income tax returns, audited income and expense statements or employer's salary statements. Once a method of determining income has been selected for any particular claim, that same method will be used throughout the entire period of that claim.

Qualifying Insurable Monthly Earnings (QIME) are determined based on the Insurable Monthly Earnings and the chart below. If Insurable Monthly Earnings are below \$5,416, QIME is 75% of Insurable Monthly Earnings.

QUALIFYING INSURABLE MONTHLY EARNINGS (QIME)

Insurable Monthly Earnings (IME)	Qualifying Insurable Monthly Earnings (QIME)	Insurable Monthly Earnings (IME)	Qualifying Insurable Monthly Earnings (QIME)	Insurable Monthly Earnings (IME)	Qualifying Insurable Monthly Earnings (QIME)
Less than 5,416	75% of IME	14,166 - 14,999	7,550	39,583 - 41,665	14,350
5,416 - 5,832	4,125	15,000 - 15,832	7,825	41,666 - 45,832	14,875
5,833 - 6,249	4,275	15,833 - 16,665	8,100	45,833 - 49,999	16,000
6,250 - 6,665	4,450	16,666 - 17,499	8,350	50,000 - 54,165	17,125
6,666 - 7,082	4,600	17,500 - 18,332	8,600	54,166 - 58,332	18,250
7,083 - 7,499	4,750	18,333 - 19,165	8,850	58,333 - 62,499	19,375
7,500 - 7,915	4,925	19,166 - 19,999	9,075	62,500 - 66,665	20,500
7,916 - 8,332	5,075	20,000 - 20,832	9,325	66,666 - 70,832	21,575
8,333 - 8,749	5,225	20,833 - 21,665	9,550	70,833 - 74,999	22,600
8,750 - 9,165	5,400	21,666 - 22,499	9,775	75,000 - 79,165	23,600
9,166 - 9,582	5,550	22,500 - 23,332	10,000	79,166 - 83,332	24,550
9,583 - 9,999	5,700	23,333 - 24,165	10,200	83,333 - 91,665	25,250
10,000 - 10,415	5,875	24,166 - 25,999	10,425	91,666 - 99,999	26,925
10,416 - 10,832	6,025	25,000 - 27,082	10,650	100,000 - 108,332	28,475
10,833 - 11,249	6,175	27,083 - 29,165	11,175	108,333 - 116,665	29,975
11,250 - 11,665	6,350	29,166 - 31,249	11,700	116,666 - 125,999	31,525
11,666 - 12,082	6,500	31,250 - 33,332	12,225	125,000 - 133,332	33,050
12,083 - 12,499	6,650	33,333 - 35,415	12,750	133,333 - 141,665	34,375
12,500 - 13,332	7,000	35,416 - 37,499	13,275	More than 141,665	35,000
13,333 - 14,165	7,275	37,500 - 39,582	13,800		

SECTION 3 LOSS OF INCOME BENEFIT

Definition of Terms Used In This Section

Loss of Income Benefit in any month means the lesser of:

- 1) the Maximum Monthly Benefit shown on the Schedule of Benefits;
- 2) the Insured Person's Qualifying Insurable Monthly Earnings (Section 2); or
- 3) the Insured Person's Qualifying Insurable Monthly Earnings (Section 2) reduced in accordance with the Integration of Benefits Provision (Section 4).

During the first 18 months of compensable Disability, the Loss of Income Benefit will not be less than 25% of the Maximum Monthly Benefit shown on the Schedule of Benefits, subject to the Limitations of this Policy.

Maximum Benefit Period means the maximum length of time for each period of Disability, for which Loss of Income Benefits are payable. The Maximum Benefit Period ends on the earliest of:

- 1) the date the Insured Person ceases to be Disabled according to the definition of Disability as defined in this Policy;
- 2) the date benefits cease in accordance with the Benefit Limitations or Exclusions of this Policy;
- 3) the Insured Person's 70th birthday, if the Disability commences on or before the Insured Person's 68th birthday
- 4) the last day of the Benefit Period as shown on the Schedule of Benefits or in any endorsement or amendment to this Policy, if the Disability commences on or before the Insured Person's 68th birthday,
- 5) the date that is 24 months after the start date of Loss of Income Benefits have been paid, if the Disability commences after the Insured Person's 68th birthday, or,
- 6) the date the Insured Person fails to provide proof of claim in accordance with the requirements of the Proof of Claim provisions in Section 7.

BENEFIT PROVISIONS

Total Disability Benefit

If an Insured Person is Totally Disabled after the Elimination Period, the Company will pay the Loss of Income Benefit for each month during which the Insured Person remains Totally Disabled, subject to the Maximum Benefit Period, and Policy Limitations and Exclusions.

Where the Insured Person is Totally Disabled after the expiry of the Elimination Period for only part of a month, the Loss of Income Benefit will be pro-rated based on the number of days the Insured Person is Totally Disabled divided by the number of days in that month.

Total Disability Benefits are payable in arrears.

Partial Disability Benefit

If an Insured Person is Partially Disabled after the Elimination Period applicable to this Loss of Income Benefit, the Company will pay 50% of the monthly Loss of Income Benefit for each month during which the Insured Person remains Partially Disabled, up to a maximum of six (6) months and subject to the Maximum Benefit Period, and Policy Limitations and Exclusions.

Where the Insured Person is Partially Disabled after expiry of the Elimination Period for only part of a month, the Loss of Income Benefit will be pro-rated based on the number of days the Insured Person is Partially Disabled divided by the number of days in that month. Partial Disability Benefits are payable in arrears.

Return to Work Assistance Benefit

While the Insured Person is Disabled, We may provide assistance in returning the Insured Person to work. We may review funding of the services and/or modifications from time to time and We may continue funding of them if We determine that they are assisting the Insured Person adequately in returning to work. We may also modify or withdraw funding of the services and/or modifications depending upon the Insured Person's participation and progress in returning to work.

Recurrent Disability

If, within six months of the end of a prior period of Disability for which Loss of Income Benefits were paid, Disability results again from the same or a related medical cause(s) which caused the prior Disability, then any subsequent period of Disability will be deemed to be a continuation of the previous period of Disability in determining the Maximum Benefit Period. A Loss of Income Benefit will be payable from the first day of such subsequent Disability. Each period of Disability separated by 6 months or more will be considered as a separate Disability, even if such Disabilities are due to the same or related causes.

Concurrent Disability

If a Disability is caused by more than one Illness or by one or more Illnesses and/or Injuries, the Company will pay benefits as if the Disability was caused by only one Injury or Illness.

Limitations and Exclusions

See Section 4 for the Exclusions and Limitations applicable to benefits under this Section.

SECTION 4 EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

****Important: Please review****

EXCLUSIONS

- A. The following exclusions apply to claims for all benefits provided under this Policy:
 - I. Benefits are not payable or provided under this Policy, and no premiums will be waived, for any portion of any period of Disability, nor for any other loss covered under this Policy, that

results, directly or indirectly, from:

- 1) the Insured Person's intentionally self-inflicted harm, or attempted suicide, including inhaling gas or absorbing fumes, regardless of mental state;
- 2) the Insured Person's committing or attempting to commit a criminal offence, under the laws in the jurisdiction where the offence took place;
- 3) the use of any drug, poisonous substance, intoxicant or narcotic, other than as prescribed by and taken in accordance with the instruction of a Physician;
- 4) engaging in an illegal occupation, a riot or insurrection or any form of public disturbance or an act of declared or undeclared war;
- 5) normal pregnancy and childbirth; however, Disability due to complications of pregnancy that are life threatening to the mother or fetus will be covered for the term the complications alone directly cause Disability or loss to the mother. These complications include but are not limited to Toxemia, Pernicious vomiting, Postpartum hemorrhage, and Extra-uterine pregnancy;
- 6) any type of opportunistic infection or sickness if the Insured Person had Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) and/or has tested positive for Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV or any subtypes) or had symptoms of the above which were diagnosed or Manifested themselves prior to the applicable Effective Date;
- 7) Subjective Conditions: including, but not limited to, chronic fatigue syndrome, chronic pain syndrome, fibromyalgia, Epstein Barr syndrome or any other subjective syndrome or condition;
- 8) Mental Disorders and Substance Use Disorders: any psychiatric, psychological or emotional disorder including but not limited to, depression, anxiety, stress, burnout, or any Mental Disorder or Substance Use Disorder. Such disorders include psychotic, emotional or behavioral disorders and disorders related to substance abuse or dependency;
- 9) The Insured Person's service in the armed forces, the reserves, or any other military organization.

Named Exclusions

No benefits will be payable or provided under this Policy, and no premiums will be waived, for any portion of any period of Disability, nor for any other loss covered by this Policy, which result, directly or indirectly, from conditions the Company has excluded by name or specific description in an endorsement or amendment to this Policy.

Incarceration

No Elimination Period will start or continue, no benefits will be payable, and no premiums will be waived, for any portion of any period of Disability during which the Insured Person is incarcerated.

TERRITORIAL EXCLUSIONS AND LIMITATIONS

- 1) Illnesses and Injuries which are Not Covered

No benefits will be payable, and no premiums will be waived, for any Disability or other loss under this Policy that results, directly or indirectly, from an illness which commences, while the Insured Person has been traveling or residing for more than 60 days outside of Canada, the United States of America, the United Kingdom or Australia.

- 2) Suspension of Benefits and Premium Waiver

No benefits will be payable, and no premiums will be waived, for any portion of any period of Disability during which the Insured Person travels or resides outside of Canada, the United States of America, the United Kingdom or Australia.

BENEFIT LIMITATIONS

Back and Neck Injuries

Benefits for back and neck injuries will be considered for payment only where substantiated by diagnostic medical tests. Benefits for Soft Tissue Injuries of the back, neck and surrounding tissues will be limited as described in the Soft Tissue Injuries Limitation below.

Degenerative Disc Disease

Degenerative Disc Disease is deemed to be a disease or sickness and is subject to the Illness Elimination Period, as shown on the Schedule of Benefits or in any endorsement or amendment to this Policy. Benefits for any period of Disability that results, directly or indirectly, from degenerative disc disease will be limited to 20 days per period of Disability up to a Policy lifetime maximum of 120 days.

Soft Tissue Injuries and Conditions

If any portion of any period of Disability results, directly or indirectly, from a Soft Tissue Injury or Condition, no benefits will be payable under this coverage. Refer to Loss of Income Injury policy booklet.

Unemployment / Minimal Work

If the Insured Person first Manifests an Illness during any period that the Insured Person has been Unemployed for more than 60 days, Regular Occupation shall be deemed to mean Reasonable Occupation.

If the Insured Person becomes Disabled due to Illness during any period that the Insured Person has been Unemployed for more than 60 days, the Maximum Benefit Period for Total Disability will be 60 months.

Leave of Absence

If the Insured Person first Manifests an Illness while on a Leave of Absence, Regular Occupation shall be deemed to mean Reasonable Occupation until the scheduled return to work date. Thereafter, Regular Occupation shall be deemed to mean the occupation that the Insured Person was actively involved in for compensation just prior to the Insured Person's Leave of Absence. However, Regular Occupation shall continue to mean Reasonable Occupation if the Leave of Absence was not established and documented before the Insured Person first Manifested such Illness.

Integration of Benefits Provision

If in any month during a period of compensable Disability, the Insured Person receives funds from any of the following sources,

- 1) Disability benefits from the Workers' Compensation Act or similar legislation;
- 2) Disability benefits from an automobile accident insurance plan;
- 3) Disability benefits from the Canada Pension Plan (Primary only) or Quebec Pension Plan (Primary only);
- 4) Disability benefits from the Employment Insurance Plan or similar legislation;
- 5) Disability benefits from other insurance plans including other individual, group and mortgage creditor plans; or
- 6) Employer salary continuance or severance allowance applicable to the month of Disability (lump sums are applied on a pro-rata basis over the applicable period covered);

then the Insured Person's Qualifying Insurable Monthly Earnings will be reduced by the aggregate value of such funds in that month.

SECTION 5 GENERAL, TERMINATION & PREMIUM PROVISIONS

THIRTY DAY RIGHT TO EXAMINE POLICY

Within 30 days after receipt by the Owner, this Policy may be returned to the Administrator's Head Office or to the agent from whom it was bought. We will cancel this Policy from the Effective Date and any premium paid will be returned in full, provided no claims have been incurred during that period.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Owner The Owner is the individual named in the Schedule of Benefits. All rights and privileges under this Policy belong to the Owner, including the right to receive payment of any benefits, unless otherwise expressly stated in this Policy.

Changes Changes to this Policy may be requested in writing by the Owner and submitted to the Administrator for consideration. Any such change may be subject to payment of a service fee as well as the submission of other requirements, which the Company may deem necessary for the approval of such a change.

Proof of Claim To make or continue a claim for benefits under this policy, the Insured person will have to provide proof of claim by:

- 1) fully completing claim forms requested by Us;
- 2) providing information We request which may be relevant to the claim (including the Insured Person's health, income and activities) and cooperating in the release of information from others that may be relevant to the claim, (including the Insured Person's present or past health care providers);
- 3) if We request it, being interviewed by a representative of the Company, by telephone or in person; and,
- 4) if We request it, participating in examinations, assessments or interviews by health care or other professionals of Our choosing.

During a claim, We can ask the Insured Person for further proof, in the manner described above, that the claim remains payable. If We do, the Insured Person must provide the requested information or documentation within 30 days (except that if what We request cannot be provided within 30 days of Our request, it must be provided as soon as reasonably possible). If such continuing proof is not provided within the time required, any further benefits in respect of the claim will be forfeit.

These obligations regarding proof of claim are specifically intended to continue even if there has been a breach of the terms of this Policy.

Incontestability The statements made in the application, in any subsequent application, or in any application for reinstatement, except for fraudulent misstatements and statements erroneous as to Age or Sex, shall be incontestable after this Policy has been in effect for two years from the applicable Effective Date, or the effective date of an endorsement or amendment to this Policy, or from the effective date of the latest reinstatement.

Policy Years and Anniversaries Policy Years and Policy Anniversaries shall be computed from the applicable Effective Date.

Currency Amounts payable under this Policy, either to or by the Company, shall be payable in the lawful currency of Canada in Canada.

Age In this Policy when We refer to the Insured Person's age on any date, We mean the age on their last birthday.

Misstatement of Age or Sex If the Insured Person's date of birth or Sex has been misstated in the application for coverage under this Policy, all benefits payable under this Policy will be those that the premiums paid would have purchased at the correct Age or Sex but shall not exceed the Company's issue or qualifying limits in effect at that time. If, because of the misstatement, the Company accepts a premium for a period or periods beyond the date coverage would have ceased according to the correct Age or Sex, or if at the correct Age or Sex the coverage would not have become effective, the Company's liability will be limited to the refund of all premiums paid for the period during which coverage would not have been in effect. In no event will any adjustment under this provision cause the amount of any benefit to increase over the amount shown on the Schedule of Benefits.

Non-participating This Policy does not participate in the Company's profits or surplus.

Conformity with Law This Policy is subject to all applicable laws of Canada or any of its provinces or territories.

TERMINATION PROVISIONS

Termination by Owner The Owner may terminate this Policy by giving advance written notice of termination to the Administrator by registered mail to its Head Office or chief agency in the Province, or by delivery thereof to an authorized agent of the Company in the Province. Upon receipt of such written notice, the coverage provided by this Policy will continue until the next monthly premium due date and then terminate.

Termination of Coverage All of the Insured Person's coverage under this Policy terminates on the earliest of the following dates:

- 1) the monthly premium due date next following the date the Administrator receives written notice from the Owner to terminate this Policy;
- 2) the date the Grace Period expires;
- 3) the date of the Insured Person's death; and
- 4) the Insured Person's 70th birthday
- 5) **the date the Insured Person no longer has Loss of Income – Injury coverage of an equivalent or greater amount.**

PREMIUM PROVISIONS

Premiums Payable The Premium shown on the Schedule of Benefits, or on any subsequent endorsements or amendments to this Policy, is payable to the Administrator, during the life of this Policy. The first premium is due and payable on the applicable Effective Date and thereafter, as shown on the Schedule of Benefits. If any cheque or other instrument given for payment is not honored, the premium will be considered unpaid.

Premiums continue to be payable while benefits for the Insured Person are being paid under this Policy unless and until We have notified the Owner that We have approved a waiver under a Waiver of Premium Benefit.

Change in Premium The Company reserves the right to change the premium from time to time for policies, including this one, in any Class Grouping.

The Company will not change the premium during the first 12 months from the date any coverage under this Policy first became effective and thereafter, no more than once during any 12 month period.

If the Company finds it necessary to change the premium on a Class Grouping, it will give at least 31 days prior written notice to the Owner at the most recent address as shown on the Administrator's records. The written notice will state the new premium amount and the effective date of the change.

Premium Mode Premiums are payable monthly unless prior approval is obtained in writing from The Company.

Additional Fees The Administrator may charge the Owner a fee for service for any payment transaction, which is denied for reason of non-sufficient funds (NSF) in accordance with its then current fee schedule. The Administrator will notify the Owner of the fee and its due date. Failure to pay the fees as requested will be deemed to be a non-payment of premium.

Grace Period Thirty-one days of grace will be allowed for payment of each overdue premium after the first premium during which time this Policy will continue in effect. If any premium or any Additional Fees are wholly or partially unpaid at the end of the Grace Period, this Policy will then lapse. There will be no Grace Period if the Owner has already given the Administrator notice to terminate this Policy. If a period of Disability starts during the Grace Period, the overdue premium must be paid before the Company will approve any claim.

Reinstatement If this Policy lapses because the premium is not paid when due or within the Grace Period,

but We receive payment in full within 60 days from the date that the premium was due, this Policy will be reinstated without evidence of the Insured Person's insurability. This does not apply if We have received notice of termination of this Policy from the Owner.

If We receive payment of the premium more than 60 days but less than 180 days after the date the premium was due, this Policy will be reinstated if:

- 1) evidence of the Insured Person's insurability is submitted as required; and
- 2) the application for reinstatement is approved

The reinstated Policy will cover Disability or loss that results from an Illness, which starts more than 10 days after such date. In all other respects, the rights of the Owner, the Company and the Administrator will remain the same, subject to any provisions noted on or attached to the reinstated Policy.

In no event will We reinstate this policy more than 180 days after the date the premium was due.

Waiver of Premium Benefit After the Insured Person has been Totally Disabled for 30 continuous days and benefits have become payable, premiums for Loss of Income, falling due thereafter while the Insured Person is Totally Disabled will be waived until the earliest of:

- 1) the date the Insured Person ceases to be Totally Disabled;
- 2) the end of the Maximum Benefit Period for which Total Disability Benefits are payable;
- 3) the Insured Person's 70th birthday;
- 4) the last day of the Benefit Period as shown on the Schedule of Benefits or in any endorsement or amendment to this Policy

Premiums must be paid when due, until The Company specifically approves a claim for waiver of premium under this Policy.

SECTION 6 STATUTORY CONDITIONS

It is a legal requirement that these conditions be reproduced in this Policy in the following form. In these statutory conditions loss means a benefit for which a claim is made under this Policy.

The Contract The application, this Policy, any document attached to this policy when issued and any amendment to the contract agreed on in writing after this Policy is issued constitute the entire contract, and no agent has authority to change the contract or waive any of its provisions.

Waiver The Company shall be deemed not to have waived any condition of this contract, either in whole or in part, unless the waiver is clearly expressed in writing and signed by the Company.

Copy of Application The Company shall upon request furnish to the Insured Person or to a claimant under this contract a copy of the application.

Material Facts No statement made by the insured or a person insured at the time of application for the contract may be used in defense of a claim under or to avoid the contract unless it is contained in the application or any other written statements or answers furnished as evidence of insurability.

Relation of Earnings to Insurance

- 1) Where the benefits for loss of time payable hereunder, either alone or together with benefits for loss of time under another contract, exceed the money value of the time of the person insurance, the insurer is liable only for that proportion of the benefits for loss of time stated in this policy that the money value of the time of the person insured bears to the aggregate of the benefits for loss of time payable under all such contracts and the excess premium, if any, paid by the Insured, shall be returned to the insured by the insurer.

- 2) The other contract referred to in subcondition (1) may include,
 - a) a contract of group accident and sickness insurance; or
 - b) a life insurance contract whereby the insurer undertakes to pay insurance money or to provide other benefits in the event that the person whose life is insured becomes disabled as a result of disease.

Notice and Proof of Claim

- 1) The insured or a person insured, or a beneficiary entitled to make a claim, or the agent of any of them, must:
 - a) give written notice of claim to the Company:
 - i) by delivery of the notice, or by sending it by registered mail, to the head office or chief agency of the Company in the province, or
 - ii) by delivery of the notice to an authorized agent of the Company in the province, not later than 30 days after the date a claim arises under the contract on account of a sickness or disability,
 - b) within 90 days after the date a claim arises under the contract on account of sickness or disability, furnish to the Company such proof as is reasonably possible in the circumstances of:
 - i) the start of the sickness or disability,
 - ii) the loss caused by the sickness or disability,
 - iii) the right of the claimant to receive payment,
 - iv) the claimant's age, and
 - v) if relevant, the beneficiary's age; and
 - c) if so required by the Company, furnish a satisfactory certificate as to the cause or nature of the, sickness or disability for which claim is made under the contract and, in the case of sickness or disability, its duration.
- 2) Failure to give notice of claim or furnish proof of claim within the time required by this condition does not invalidate the claim if:
 - a) the notice or proof is given or furnished as soon as reasonably possible, and in no event later than one year after the date of the accident or the date a claim arises under the contract on account of sickness or disability, and it is shown that it was not reasonably possible to give the notice or furnish the proof in the time required by this condition, or
 - b) in the case of the death of the person insured, if a declaration of presumption of death is necessary, the notice or proof is given or furnished no later than one year after the date a court makes the declaration.

Insurer to Furnish Forms for Proof of Claim The Company must furnish forms for proof of claim within 15 days after receiving notice of claim, but if the claimant has not received the forms within that time the claimant may submit his or her proof of claim in the form of a written statement of the cause or nature of the accident, sickness or disability giving rise to the claim and of the extent of the loss.

Rights of Examination As a condition precedent to recovery of insurance monies under the contract:

- 1) the claimant must give the Company an opportunity to examine the person of the Insured Person when and as often as it reasonably requires while the claim hereunder is pending; and
- 2) in the case of death of the Insured Person, the Company may require an autopsy subject to any law of the applicable jurisdiction relating to autopsies.

When Loss of Time Benefits Payable The initial benefits for loss of time shall be paid by the Company within 30 days after receiving proof of claim. Payment shall be made thereafter in accordance with the terms of the contract but not less frequently than once in each succeeding 60 days while the Company remains liable for the payments, providing the Insured Person when required to do so, furnishes proof of continuing Disability.

When Monies Payable Other Than for Loss of Time All monies payable under this contract other than benefits for loss of time, shall be paid by the Company within 60 days after it has received proof of claim.

Limitation of Actions: Every action or proceeding against an insurer for the recovery of insurance money payable under the contract is absolutely barred unless commenced within the time set out in the Insurance Act or other applicable provincial legislation, or within the time set out below, whichever period is longer.

Any action or proceeding against Us for the recovery of insurance money under this contract shall not be commenced more than two years after the date the insurance money became payable (three years in Quebec) or would have become payable if it had been a valid claim.

– END OF POLICY –

PRIVACY STATEMENT (Co-operators Life Insurance Company)

COLLECTION AND USE OF PERSONAL INFORMATION

Collecting Your Personal Information

We, Co-operators Life Insurance Company, may from time to time collect information about you such as:

- 1) information establishing your identity (for example, name, address, phone number, date of birth, etc.) and your personal background;
- 2) information related to or arising from your relationship with and through us;
- 3) information you provide through the application and claim process for any of our insurance products and services; and
- 4) information for the provision of products and services.

We may collect information from you, either directly or through representatives. We may collect and confirm this information during the course of our relationship. We may also obtain this information from a variety of sources including hospitals, doctors and other health care providers, MIB, LLC., the government (including government health insurance plans) and other governmental agencies, other insurance companies, financial institutions, motor vehicle reports, and your employer.

Using Your Personal Information

This information may be used from time to time for the following purposes:

- 1) to verify your identity and investigate your personal background;
- 2) to issue and maintain insurance products and services you may request;
- 3) to evaluate insurance risk and manage claims;
- 4) to better understand your insurance situation;
- 5) to determine your eligibility for insurance products and services we offer;
- 6) to help us better understand the current and future needs of our clients;
- 7) to communicate to you any benefit, feature and other information about products and services you have with us;
- 8) to help us better manage our business and your relationship with us; and
- 9) as required or permitted by law

For these purposes, we may make this information available to our employees, our agents and service providers, and third parties, who are required to maintain the confidentiality of this information.

In the event our service provider is located outside of Canada, the service provider is bound by, and the information may be disclosed in accordance with, the laws of the jurisdiction in which the service provider is located. Third parties may include other insurance companies, the MIB, LLC. and financial institutions.

We may also use this information and share it with the Co-operators group of companies † (“The Co-operators Group”)

- 1) to manage our risks and operations and those of Co-operators Life Insurance company,
- 2) to comply with valid requests for information about you from regulators, government agencies, public bodies or other entities who have a right to issue such requests, and

- 3) to let The Co-operators Group know your choices under “Other Uses of Your Personal Information” for the sole purpose of honouring your choices.

You may choose not to have this information shared or used for any of these “Other uses” by contacting us as set out below, and in this event, you will not be refused insurance products or services just for that reason. We will never use or share your health information for these purposes. We will respect your choices and, as mentioned above, we may share your choices with The Co-operators Group for the sole purpose of honouring your choices regarding “Other uses of your personal information”.

If we have your social insurance number, we may use it for tax related purposes and share it with the appropriate government agencies.

Other Uses of Your Personal Information

Please note that this paragraph is not applicable if this form is submitted by an independent representative or a representative that is attached to a firm other than Co-operators Life Insurance Company.

- 1) We may, where not prohibited by law, use this information to promote our products and services which may be of interest to you. We may communicate with you through various channels, including telephone, computer or mail, using the contact information you have provided. Consent to the use of any information to offer you products or services is optional, and if you do not wish to receive such information, you may call or write to Co-operators Life Insurance Company at the telephone number or address shown below.
- 2) We may also, where not prohibited by law, share this information with The Co-operators Group for the purpose of referring you to them or promoting to you products and services which may be of interest to you. We and The Co-operators Group may communicate with you through various channels, including telephone, computer or mail, using the contact information you have provided. You acknowledge that as a result of such sharing they may advise us of those products or services provided.
- 3) If you also deal with The Co-operators Group, we may, where not prohibited by law, consolidate this information with information they have about you to allow us and any of them to manage our relationship with you.

Your Right to Access Your Personal Information

You may obtain access to the information we hold about you at any time and review its content and accuracy, and have it amended as appropriate; however, access may be restricted as permitted or required by law. To request access to such information, to ask questions about our privacy policies or to request that the information not be used for any or all of the purposes outlined in “Other Uses of Your Personal Information”, please contact your Co-operators representative directly, or you may contact our Privacy Office at:

Privacy Officer, Co-operators Life Insurance Company

1920 College Avenue Regina, SK S4P 1C4

E: privacy@cooperators.ca T: 1-888-887-7773

Our Privacy Policies

You may obtain more information about our privacy policies by asking for a copy of brochure about privacy, by calling us at the toll-free number shown above or by visiting our web site at www.cooperators.ca

†The Co-operators is a group of Canadian companies which includes:

- > Co-operators General Insurance Company
- > Co-operators Life Insurance Company
- > COSECO Insurance Company
- > CUMIS General Insurance Company
- > CUMIS Life Insurance Company
- > Federated Agencies Limited

HOW TO MAKE A COMPLAINT (Co-operators Life Insurance Company)

We Value Your Opinion

We all stand to gain from open communication. Whether it's used to answer a question, solve a problem or share a success, communication is the key. While we welcome all positive comments you may have, it is equally important for us to know when you have a problem so that we can resolve it and retain your confidence. At the same time, we use your feedback to continually improve the quality of products and services we provide to you and other clients.

If You Have a Complaint or Encounter a Problem

We want to handle your complaint in the most efficient and professional manner possible. Here's a quick and easy step-by-step reference to ensure your concern receives the attention it deserves.

Step 1: Start at the Source

If a problem occurs, it is generally easier to check the facts and come to a resolution at the point where the problem originated.

Start by contacting The Edge Benefits Inc. toll-free at 1-800-908-9917.

Save yourself valuable time by collecting all the relevant information before you make your initial contact:

- Assemble all supporting documents concerning your complaint, paying special attention to date(s).
- Obtain the names of any employees that were involved.
- Clarify the circumstances in your own mind and determine what you would like us to do.

Step 2: Escalate the Concern

If you are not satisfied with the outcome of Step 1, we encourage you to escalate your concern by contacting Co-operators Life Insurance Company. Depending on your product or service, you may be referred to a manager or an appeals process to ensure your concern is reviewed.

By Mail:

Co-operators Life Insurance Company
1920 College Avenue Regina, SK S4T 1C4

E: phs_individual_life@cooperators.ca T: 1-800-454-8061

Step 3: Contact the Ombuds Office

If you are not satisfied with the outcomes of the previous steps, you may request additional consideration of your concern in writing to the Ombuds Office. Please note the Ombuds Office will only review concerns that have gone through the appropriate steps above so you will want to indicate who you have already spoken with.

By Mail:

Ombuds Office, The Co-operators Group Limited
130 Macdonell Street, Box 3608 Guelph, ON N1H 6P8

E: ombuds@cooperators.ca T: 1-877-720-6733 F: 1-519-823-9944

If you are a resident of Saskatchewan, you can also escalate your concern to the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority.

By Mail:

Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority
Superintendent of Insurance
Ste 601-1919 Saskatchewan Dr.,
Regina, SK S4P 4H2
Email: fcaa@gov.sk.ca

Loss of income insurance (including coverage for accident medical treatment up to \$10,000) is underwritten by Co-operators Life Insurance Company and administered by The Edge Benefits Inc.



The Cooperators is a registered trademark of The Co-operators Group Limited and is used with permission

SAMPLE

ABOUT THE EDGE BENEFITS INC.

Our mission is to safeguard the lifestyle of our customers ~ simply.

The Edge Benefits Inc. has been incorporated since 1985, and is a proud member of The Co-operators Group Limited.

Our simplified approach to offering complex living benefit solutions to the Canadian consumer has been revolutionary in the insurance industry. By working with leading Canadian insurers, we build best-in-class lifestyle protection products to meet the ever-growing needs and challenges faced by our customers.

We are a full service company. We issue all policies, collect premiums, and provide support when our customers need us most – in the event of a claim.

Claims Procedures

Before paying any benefits, claim forms must be completed and sent to the Insurer. Please call The EDGE Claims Customer Care 1-800-908-9917, Ext. 401; Direct – 1-877-920-EDGE (3343) or email claimscustomercares@edgebenefits.com, to obtain the appropriate forms and for details on claims procedures.

Money Back Guarantee

Within 30 days after receipt by the Owner, this Policy may be returned to the Administrator's Head Office or to the agent from whom it was bought. We will cancel this Policy from the Effective Date and any premium paid will be returned in full, provided no claims have been incurred during that period.

PRIVACY STATEMENT (The Edge Benefits Inc.)

How We Collect Your Information

We collect and keep information about you, which is needed to provide the products and services you request. We collect information from you, either directly or through our representatives. We may also need to collect information about you from sources such as hospitals, doctors and other health care providers, MIB, LLC., the government (including government health insurance plans) and other governmental agencies, other insurance companies, financial institutions, motor vehicle reports, and your current and former employer.

How We Use Your Information

We use your information to provide the products and services you request, which includes using it to evaluate insurance risk and manage claims. We may also share your information with others who work for The Edge Benefits Inc., or with third parties, when it is necessary for the services we provide to you. Third parties may include other insurance companies, MIB, LLC., financial institutions, third party administrators, and any references you provide. We may use your information internally, to prepare statistical reports that help us understand the needs of our customers and that help us understand and manage our business. If you have given us your social insurance number, we will use it for taxation purposes and to help identify you with Citizenship and Immigration Canada, when necessary.

For further information on the privacy policies and procedures of any of the Insurers that partner with The Edge Benefits Inc. or to access your information or to ask us to correct information, you can contact us at:

The Edge Benefits Inc.
1255 Nicholson Road, Newmarket, ON, L3Y 9C3
1-877-902-EDGE (3343)

SAMPLE



™ 1255 Nicholson Road
Newmarket ON L3Y 9C3
Tel: 1-800-908-9917
Fax: 1-866-273-5557

The EDGE Plans are developed and administered by The Edge Benefits Inc.
™/®¹ Registered trademarks of the Edge Benefits Inc.